GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2647
TO BE ANSWERED ON 01.08.2017

DE-ADDICTION CENTRES

2647. SHRIMATI KIRRON KHER:
SHRI JUGAL KISHORE:
DR. RAVINDRA BABU:

Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the number of de-addiction centres being run by the Government in the country, State-wise including Jammu and Kashmir;

(b) the details of the assistance provided by the Government to these de-addiction centres during each of the last three years, State-wise;

(c¢) whether there are reports regarding poor condition of the said centres in the country and if so, the details thereof, State-wise;

(d) whether the Government has constituted any task force to ensure proper functioning of such centres;

(e) if so, the details thereof along with the success rate achieved by the de-addiction centres; and () the details of quality assessment report in respect of such centres, if any, State-wise?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(SHRI VIJAY SAMPLA)

(a) & (b): The Ministry implements a “Central Sector Scheme of Assistance for Prevention of Alcoholism and Substance (Drugs) Abuse” under which financial assistance is provided to Non-Governmental Organisations (NGOs), Panchayati Raj Institutions, Urban Local Bodies etc. for, inter-alia, running and maintenance of Integrated Rehabilitation Centres for Addicts (IRCAs). At present total 433 de-addiction centres are being supported by the Ministry under this scheme.
The number of de-addiction centres and details of assistance provided to them, State-wise, is enclosed as Annexure-1

(c) to (f): a Manual of Minimum Standards has been developed to bring about Standardization and quality control in Services being delivered under the Scheme. The Manual delineates the objects of each activity under the Scheme, the minimum expected inputs and outputs, the responsibilities of each functionaries, the physical environment of the centre, the rights of the clients and duties of the staff. No specific report on this aspect has been received by the Ministry.


No task force has been constituted by this Ministry in this regard. However, the following measures are taken for the effective monitoring of the Scheme:-

1) The State Governments/UT Administration or any other agency prescribed by the Ministry conducts regular inspection of the agencies and send their reports to the Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment.

i) The organizations/institutions receiving grants under this Scheme are required to submit prescribed proforma for regular feedback and monitoring.

iii) Subsequent release of Grant-in-Aid to NGOs is made only on receipt of audited Utilization Certificate in respect of the grant released in previous year.

iv) The Ministry organizes Biennial Conference of State Social Welfare Ministers and Annual Conference of State Secretaries wherein all the schemes of the Department are reviewed.

V) Bureau Heads and Divisional Heads have been designated as Nodal Officers for States and UTs.

vi) The Ministry sponsors evaluation studies from time to time through independent agencies to check whether the benefits reach the target groups.

vil) States/UTs have also been advised to strengthen their monitoring system.
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Annexure-|

Annexure as referred to in reply to the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.2647

Name of the Scheme: Central Sector Scheme Of Assistance For Prevention Of Alcoholism And Substance (Drugs) Abuse

State-wise number of IRCAs and release of funds during 2014-15 to 2016-17

(Rs. in lakhs)
Sl. Name of the State/ Number of IRCAs Grant in Aid released
No. ut
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

1 Andhra Pradesh 12 60.42 68.13 152.89
2 Bihar 10 67.00 77.16 140.80
3 Chhattisgarh 2 30.64 16.67 13.64
4 Goa 1 0 0.00 0
5 Gujarat 8 36.00 26.13 113.21
6 Haryana 12 35.31 85.31 85.31
7 Himachal Pradesh 2 23.95 24.96 32,75
8 Jammu & Kashmir 1 23.00 4.97 20.04
9 Jharkhand 2 8.50 0.00 3.90
10 Karnataka 37 227.38 265.87 393.76
11 Kerala 22 215.91 162.84 37771
12 Madhya Pradesh 20 116.00 146.12 143.19
13 Maharashtra 73 378.85 707.78 625.67
14 Orissa 35 227.50 386.18 569.25
15 Punjab 36 53.00 169.89 76.12
16 Rajasthan 16 84.33 176.38 127.49
17 Tamil Nadu 31 203.00 234.64 411.95
18 Telangana 8 38.65 29.80 101.44
19 Uttar Pradesh 25 194.00 130.05 296.45
20 Uttarakhand 4 17.00 21.08 30.53
21 West Bengal 12 92.56 87.23 146.45
22 A&N islands 0 0 0.00 0
23 Chandigarh 0 0 0.00 0
24 D&N Haveli 0 0 0.00 0
25 Delhi 8 360.32 2086.78 190.97
26 Daman &Diu 0 0 0.00 0
27 Lakshadweep 0 0 0.00 0
28 Puducherry 2 0 1.35 2.02
29 Arunachal Pr. 1 0 0.00 0
30 Assam 17 183.53 98.79 145.26
31 Manipur 19 292.31 31371 276.04
32 Meghalaya 2 4.8 6.87 0
33 Mizoram 9 51.22 116.54 139.07
34 Nagaland s} 38.87 40.46 46.39
35 Tripura 0 0 0.00 0
36 Sikkim 1 9.95 9.31 AT

Total 433 3074.00 3615.00 4670.07

